ACT 174

H.B. NO. 672

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, as Amended.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 202, Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, is amended to read:

"Sec. 202 Department officers, staff, commission, members, compensation. (a) There shall be a department of Hawaiian home lands which shall be headed by an executive board to be known as the Hawaiian homes commission. The members of the commission shall be nominated and appointed

in accordance with section 26-34, Hawaii Revised Statutes. The commission shall be composed of eight members, as follows: three shall be residents of the City and County of Honolulu, of whom one shall be a resident of the Third Senatorial District, a second shall be a resident of the Fourth Senatorial District, and a third shall be a resident of either the Fifth, Sixth or Seventh Senatorial District; one shall be a resident of the county of Hawaii; two shall be residents of the county of Maui one of whom shall be a resident from the island of Molokai; one shall be a resident of the county of Kauai; and the eighth member shall be the chairman of the Hawaiian Homes Commission. All members shall have been residents of the State at least three years prior to their appointment and at least four of the members shall be descendants of not less than one-fourth part of the blood of the races inhabiting the Hawaii islands previous to 1778. The members of the commission shall serve without pay, but shall receive actual expenses incurred by them in the discharge of their duties as such members. The governor shall appoint the chairman of the commission from among the members thereof.

The commission may delegate to the chairman such duties, powers, and authority or so much thereof, as may be lawful or proper for the performance of the functions vested in the commission. The chairman of the commission shall serve in a full-time capacity. He shall, in such capacity, perform such duties, and exercise such powers and authority, or so much thereof, as may be delegated to

him by the commission as herein provided above.

(b) The provisions of section 76-16(o) Hawaii Revised Statutes, shall apply to the positions of the first deputy and private secretary to the chairman of the commission. The department may hire a staff consisting of qualified aides in finance and funding, planning and development, legal matters, agriculture and ranching, and other individuals on a contractual basis not subject to chapters 76, 77. and 78. Hawaii Revised Statutes, when the services to be performed will assist in carrying out the purposes of the Act. These positions may be funded through appropriations for capital improvement program projects and by the administration account, development or operating funds. No contract shall be for a period longer than two years, and no individual hired under contract shall be employed beyond a maximum of six years. All other positions in the department shall be subject to the provisions of chapters 76 and 77. Hawaii Revised Statutes, and employees having tenure, according to the employment practices of the department, immediately prior to June 20, 1963 and occupying positions in accordance with the state's position classificiations and compensation plans shall be given permanent appointment status under chapter 76 without a reduction in pay or the loss of seniority, prior service credit, vacation or sick leave earned heretofore. An employee with tenure who does not occupy a position under chapters 76 and 77 shall be appointed to the position after it has been classified and assigned to an appropriate salary range by the director of personnel services and such employee shall not suffer a reduction in pay or loss of seniority and other credits earned heretofore.

All vacancies and new positions which are covered by the provisions of chapters 76 and 77, Hawaii Revised Statutes, shall be filled in accordance with the provisions of section 76-23 and 76-31, Hawaii Revised Statutes, provided that the provisions of these sections shall be applicable first to qualified persons

of Hawaiian extraction."

SECTION 2. Section 222, Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, is amended to read:

"Sec. 222 Administration. (a) The department shall adopt rules and regulations and policies in accordance with the provisions of chapter 91, Hawaii Revised Statutes. The department may make such expenditures as are necessary for the efficient execution of the functions vested in the department of this Act. All expenditures of the department, as herein provided out of the Hawaiian home-administration account, the Hawaiian home-development fund, or the Hawaiian home-operating fund, in accordance with the provisions of this Act, from the Hawaiian home-loan fund, shall be allowed and paid upon the presentation of itemized vouchers therefore, approved by the chairman of the commission. The department shall make an annual report to the legislature of the State upon the first day of each regular session thereof and such special reports as the legislature may from time to time require. The chairman and members of the commission shall give bond as required by law. The sureties upon the bond and the conditions thereof shall be approved annually by the governor.

(b) When land originally leased by the department is, in turn, subleased by the department's lessee or sublessee, the department shall submit, within ten days of the convening of any regular session, a written report to the legislature which shall cover the sublease transaction occurring in the calendar year prior to the regular session and shall contain the names of the persons involved in the transaction, the size of the area under lease, the purpose of the lease, the land classification of the area under lease, the tax map key number, the lease rental, the reason for approval of the sublease by the department, and the estimated net economic result accruing to the department, lessee and sublessee."

SECTION 3. The provisions of these legislative amendments are declared to be severable, and if any section, sentence, clause or phrase of these legislative amendments or any of them, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held ineffective because there is a requirement of having the consent of the United States to take effect, then, that portion only shall take effect upon the granting of consent by the United States and the effectiveness of the remainder of these legislative amendments or the application thereof shall not be affected.

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 4, 1977.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.